
 

Page 1 

 

 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 JUNE 2022 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND THE MEETING OF  
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 
THE CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND 
REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM, ON WEDNESDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2022 FOR 
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 

THE MEETING CAN BE VIEWED ON THE AUTHORITY’S WEBSITE VIA THE FOLLOWING LINK:- 

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029 

E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

3. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS.   

4. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE 
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETINGS HELD ON THE:-  

 

4 .1 2ND MARCH, 2022 5 - 20 

4 .2 9TH MARCH, 2022 21 - 34 

4 .3 25TH MAY, 2022 35 - 46 

5. APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY COMMITTEE MEMBER OF 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE.  

47 - 50 

6. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON THE:-  

 

6 .1 14TH MARCH 2022 51 - 56 

6 .2 28TH MARCH 2022 57 - 58 

6 .3 11TH APRIL 2022 59 - 60 

7. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED).   

8. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (NONE RECEIVED).   

9. TO APPROVE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP 
OF COMMITTEES:-  

 

9 .1 THE LABOUR GROUP HAS NOMINATED COUNCILLOR  
ROB EVANS TO TAKE THEIR VACANT SEAT ON THE MID 
AND WEST WALES FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 

10. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION (AVAILABLE TO VIEW ON THE 
WEBSITE)  

 

10 .1 ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 7TH MARCH 2022 

 

10 .2 EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY - 16TH MARCH 2022  

10 .3 POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 16TH 
MARCH 2022 

 

10 .4 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE - 11TH MARCH 2022  

10 .5 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE - 8TH APRIL 2022  

10 .6 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 3RD MARCH 2022  

10 .7 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 31ST MARCH 2022  

10 .8 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28TH APRIL 2022  



  
 

10 .9 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 5TH APRIL 2022  

10 .10 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 8TH MARCH 2022  

10 .11 DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 29TH MARCH 2022  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2 MARCH 2022  
 

PRESENT: Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
K.V. Broom C.A. Campbell J.M. Charles S.A. Curry 
C.A. Davies W.R.A. Davies T.A.J. Davies G. Davies 
H.L. Davies I.W. Davies J.A. Davies K. Davies 
S.L. Davies E. Dole J.S. Edmunds D.C. Evans 
H.A.L. Evans L.D. Evans R.E. Evans W.T. Evans 
S.J.G. Gilasbey C.J. Harris P. Hughes-Griffiths A.D. Harries 
T.M. Higgins J.K. Howell P.M. Hughes R. James 
D.M. Jenkins J.P. Jenkins G.H. John C. Jones 
B.W. Jones D. Jones G.R. Jones H.I. Jones 
A. Lenny M.J.A. Lewis K. Lloyd K. Madge 
S. Matthews A.S.J. McPherson E. Morgan A.G. Morgan 
S. Najmi D. Nicholas B.D.J. Phillips J.S. Phillips 
D. Price J.G. Prosser B.A.L. Roberts H.B. Shepardson 
E.M.J.G. Schiavone A.D.T. Speake B. Thomas D. Thomas 
E.G. Thomas G. Thomas J. Tremlett A. Vaughan Owen 
D.T. Williams D.E. Williams   
 
Also Present: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services; 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
L. Jenkins, Cabinet Support Officer; 
N. Daniel, Head of ICT and Corporate Policy; 
A. Williams, Head of Waste and Environmental Services; 
C.J. Warwick, Digital Support Engineer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer (Assist); 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer (Webcaster); 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer (Observer); 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer (Minute Taker). 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10:00am – 1:45pm 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1



 

[Note: 

 At 12.40p.m the Council meeting adjourned for a comfort break and reconvened at 
12.45p.m. 

 At 12:45pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule 
(CPR) 9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting would have been underway for 
three hours at 1:00pm, it was resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance 
with CPR 23.1, to enable the Committee to complete the remaining business on 
the agenda.] 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F. Akhtar, S. Allen,  
L. Bowen, D. Cundy, P.E.M.  Edwards, A, Fox, A. James, J. James, T.J. Jones 
and G. B. Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

C. Campbell 5.1 – Revenue Budget Strategy 
2022/23 to 2024/25 

Family members work for 
the Authority as teachers. 
 

H.A.L. Evans 5.3 – Housing Revenue Account 
Budget 2022/23 to 2024/25 and 
Housing Rent Setting for 2021/22 
Revenue and Capital  

Sister is Chief Executive of 
a Housing Association. 

H.A.L. Evans 5.4 – Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan 2022-25 - 
Carmarthenshire Housing 
Investment Programme 

Sister is the Chief 
Executive of a Housing 
Association. 

A. Davies 5.3 – Housing Revenue Account 
Budget 2021/22 to 2023/24 and 
Housing Rent Setting for 2022/23 
Revenue and Capital 
 

The Tywi Valley Cycle 
Path passes through their 
farmland. 

J.A. Davies 5.1 – Revenue Budget Strategy 
2022/23 to 2024/25 

Son works for the 
Authority. as a teacher. 

E. Dole 5.1 – Revenue Budget Strategy 
2022/23 to 2024/25 

Son works for the 
Authority. 

E. Dole 5.2 – Five Year Capital 
Pr
[...]
ambition in being known as a 
cycling friendly destination.  

 

 The Leader, with the Chair’s permission updated the Council on the efforts of 
the residents and businesses within Carmarthenshire in response to the recent 
Russian invasion on Ukraine.  Over the past few days, the unbroken spirit of the 
people of Ukraine defending their independence, democracy and country has 
been witnessed through the depressing news and pictures of innocent people 
injured in attacks and fleeing the country with everything they can carry is not 
something should be happening in this modern world. 
 
Since the beginning of the conflict, groups had gathered across Wales to show 
their unity with the people of Ukraine and that unity had been evident across 
Carmarthenshire over the weekend. Many scenes of generosity and solidarity 
had taken place with people collecting donations of clothes, toiletries, and 
medical supplies to support refugees who have had to flee from their homes.  
Local haulage and delivery companies were supporting the efforts by offering to 
deliver the donations. 
 
In conclusion. the Leader stated that Carmarthenshire, as a proud County of 
sanctuary, which had already provided homes and safety for people fleeing the 
war in Syria and Afghanistan that the Council would be prepared once again to 
play its part if needed to do so by the UK and Welsh Governments. Until then 
thoughts and prayers were with the Ukrainian people and those residents of 
Carmarthenshire who were affected by the conflict. 

 
4. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON THE 9TH FEBRUARY 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Council held on the 9th 
February, 2022 be signed as a correct record. 

Page 8



 

 
5. TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET IN RESPECT OF 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS 
 
5.1. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2022/23 TO 2024/25 
 
[NOTE:  
1. The Monitoring Officer advised Councillors that if they had declare
[...]
ed by 
Carmarthenshire County Council.  The Council was expected to borrow 
£39.1m over the period 2022-23 to 2024-25.  

Page 19



 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following recommendations of 
the Cabinet be adopted: 
 
5.5.1 The Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 2022-23 and 

the recommendations contained therein be approved; 
 

5.5.2 The Treasury Management Indicators, Prudential Indicators, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement, the Investment 
Strategy and recommendations therein be approved. 

 
6. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD ON 

THE 31ST JANUARY 2022 
 
In reference to Minute 8, of the Cabinet Meeting held on the 31st January, 2022 
regarding the 2022-2032 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP), a concern 
was expressed regarding an issue that had arisen in relation to a number of 
inaccurate statements which had been circulating on social media in connection to 
the WESP.  It was requested that the Cabinet Member for Education and Children 
address this emerging matter with urgency.   
 
In response, the Cabinet Member for Education and Children explained the 
purpose of WESP which sets out the Councils 10-year vision to create an 
improved planning system for Welsh-medium education.   
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on the 31st January 2022 be received. 
 

7. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
The Chair advised that no Notices of Motion had been received. 
 

8. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions from the public had been received. 
 

9. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no questions from Members had been received. 
 

10. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 
 
The Chair stated that the minutes outlined on the agenda 10.1 – 10.7 were 
available for information on the Council website. 
 

 
 
 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 

Page 20



 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2022  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
F. Akhtar S.M. Allen L.R. Bowen K.V. Broom 
J.M. Charles D.M. Cundy S.A. Curry C.A. Davies 
W.R.A. Davies T.A.J. Davies G. Davies H.L. Davies 
I.W. Davies J.A. Davies K. Davies S.L. Davies 
E. Dole J.S. Edmunds D.C. Evans H.A.L. Evans 
L.D. Evans R.E. Evans W.T. Evans S.J.G. Gilasbey 
P. Hughes-Griffiths A.D. Harries T.M. Higgins J.K. Howell 
P.M. Hughes J.D. James R. James D.M. Jenkins 
G.H. John C. Jones B.W. Jones D. Jones 
G.R. Jones H.I. Jones A. Lenny M.J.A. Lewis 
K. Lloyd K. Madge S. Matthews A.S.J. McPherson 
E. Morgan A.G. Morgan B.D.J. Phillips J.S. Phillips 
D. Price J.G. Prosser B.A.L. Roberts H.B. Shepardson 
E.M.J.G. Schiavone B. Thomas D. Thomas E.G. Thomas 
G.B. Thomas G. Thomas J. Tremlett A.Vaughan Owen 
D.T. Williams D.E. Williams   
 
Also Present: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
A. Williams, Head of Waste and Environmental Services 
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 
A. Wood, People Services Manager 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
S Burford, Project Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
E. Jones, Licensing Lead 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
(Note: 

 At 12:55pm the Council’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule (CPR) 9 
– Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting would have been underway for three 
hours at 1:00pm, it was resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance with 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4.2



 

CPR 23.1, to enable the Committee to complete the remaining business on the 
agenda.] 

 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 1.30 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Campbell, P. Edwards, 
A. Fox, C. Harris, T.J. Jones, S. Najmi, D. Nicholas and A. Speake 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

H.A.L. Evans 7.1 – Housing 
Regeneration and 
Development – Five Year 
Delivery Plan (2022-
2027) 

Sister is the Chief Executive of a 
Housing Association 

B. Thomas 7.6 – Modernising 
Education Programme 
proposal to change the 
nature of provision at 
Ysgol Y Felin 

LEA appointed School Governor 

K. Lloyd 8.3 – Cabinet Minutes 
28th February 2022 – 
Minute 6 – 
Carmarthenshire County 
Council Environment Act 
Forward Plan 2020 – 
2023 

Shareholder in Carmarthenshire 
Energy – Has dispensation to speak, 
but not vote 

E. Dole 5 - Pay Policy Statement 
2022-23 

Son works in the Regeneration 
Department 

T.A.J. Davies 5 - Pay Policy Statement 
2022-23 

Sister-in-Law is a Head of Service  

S.J.G. Gilasbey 5 - Pay Policy Statement 
2022-23 

Family member works as a Teacher 

S.J.G. Gilasbey 8.2 Cabinet Minutes 21st 
February 2022 – Minute 7 
– Housing Revenue 
Account Budget 2022/23 
to 2024/25 Revenue and 
Capital and Housing Rent 
Setting for 2022/23 

Family member is a Council Tenant 

R. James 5 - Pay Policy Statement 
2022-23 

Partner works in Llanelli Library 

L. Bowen 5 - Pay Policy Statement 
2022-23 

Wife works in the Translation 
Department 

D. Cundy 5 - Pay Policy Statement 
2022-23 

Relatives work for the Council 

J.S. Edmunds 5 - Pay Policy Statement 
2022-23 

Family work for the Council 

Page 22



 

T.M. Higgins 5 - Pay Policy Statement 
2022-23 

Niece works in the library service 

K. Madge 5 - Pay Policy Statement 
2022-23 

Daughter works in Social Care 

H.I. Jones 5 - Pay Policy Statement 
2022-23 

Daughter-in-Law works in Social 
Services 
Grand Daughter works in the Legal 
Department
[...]
 the schools and 
I could go on but I won’t, I don’t want to cause any further embarrassment to the 
members of the Labour Group. 
 
Thank you Alun for the question and to the Chair for your patience. It’s very much 
appreciated.  
 
 

11. MINUTES FOR INFORMATION (AVAILABLE TO VIEW ON THE WEBSITE) 
 

Page 33



 

The Chair stated that the minutes outlined on the agenda were available for 
information on the Council website. 
 
Following conclusion of this Item, the Chief Executive, Group Leaders and the 
Chair were afforded the opportunity of reflecting on the challenging last five years 
faced by the Council. Best wishes were also expressed to those members seeking 
re-election and those not standing.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 34



 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25 MAY 2022  
 

PRESENT: Retiring Chair and former Councillor J.E. Williams   
 
Councillors (In Person):  
K.V. Broom J.M. Charles P. Cooper D.M. Cundy 
C.A. Davies B. Davies C. Davies G. Davies 
K. Davies L. Davies S.L. Davies T. Davies 
L.D. Evans N. Evans R.E. Evans W.T. Evans 
S. Godfrey-Coles J.P. Hart J.K. Howell P.M. Hughes 
J.D. James R. James G.H. John D. Jones 
H. Jones A. Leyshon D. Nicholas M. Palfreman 
B.D.J. Phillips B.A.L. Roberts D. Thomas E.G. Thomas 
G.B. Thomas M. Thomas J. Tremlett F. Walters 
D.E. Williams    

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
S.M. Allen L.R. Bowen M.D. Cranham S.A. Curry 
A. Davies W.R.A. Davies T.A.J. Davies H.L. Davies 
L.M. Davies M. Donoghue A. Evans D.C. Evans 
H.A.L. Evans A.D. Harries T.M. Higgins P. Hughes-Griffiths 
M. James J.P. Jenkins B.W. Jones A.C. Jones 
A. Lenny M.J.A. Lewis N. Lewis K. Madge 
A.G. Morgan D. Owen D. Price E. Rees 
S.L. Rees E.M.J.G. Schiavone J. Seward H.B. Shepardson 
E. Skinner R. Sparks A. Vaughan Owen P.T. Warlow 
J. Williams     
 
Also Present (In Person): 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
N. Daniel, Head of ICT and Corporate Policy; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
A. Williams, Head of Waste and Environmental Services; 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer; 
K. Evans, Assistant Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer; 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely: 10.00 am - 12.00 pm 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4.3



 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor G.R. Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. PERSONAL MATTERS / OUTGOING CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
The Retiring Chair, former Councillor Eirwyn Williams, welcomed distinguished 
guests, Councillors, staff and friends to the meeting. He thereupon reflected on 
his year in office and the events and celebrations he had attended with his 
consort Mrs. Joyce Williams. He thanked the retiring Vice Chair, former 
Councillor Ken Lloyd, and his consort, Mrs Katherine Lloyd, for their support and 
invited former Councillor Lloyd to say a few words. 
 
The retiring Vice Chair, former Councillor Ken Lloyd, paid tribute to the retiring 
Chair, former Councillor J.E. Williams and his consort, Mrs. Joyce Williams, and 
wished both the Chair-elect and Vice Chair- elect well during their term of office. 
He expressed his gratitude to all Councillors and staff for their support not only 
during his term of office as Vice Chair of Carmarthenshire County Council but 
also over the last 5 years. Finally, he paid tribute to his consort, Mrs. Katherine 
Lloyd, and thanked her formally for all her support. 
 
The Retiring Chair
[...]
ed Pension Fund 
Committee 

 
 
 

Page 44



 

COUNCIL PANELS REPRESENTATIVES APPOINTED 

Cross Party Constitutional 
Review Working Group [CRWG] 

Cllr. D. Price  
Cllr. L. Evans  
Cllr. A. Lenny  
Cllr. K. Broom  
Cllr. W.T.Evans 
Cllr. D.M. Cundy  
Cllr. R. James  
Cllr. D. Jones 
Cllr. A.G. Morgan 
Cllr. J.P. Jenkins 

Pay Policy Advisory Panel Cllr. D. Price  
Cllr. A. Lenny  
Cllr. G. John  
Cllr. D.M. Cundy  
Cllr. R. James  
Cllr. A.G. Morgan 

 
13. APPOINTMENT OF LAY PERSONS OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 
Further to minute 6 of Council held on the 19th January 2022 it was reported that 
the Governance & Audit Committee had recommended, following the application 
process and interviews, that Mrs. Julie James, Mr. Malcolm MacDonald and Mr. 
David MacGregor be appointed to the positions of Lay Persons of the 
Governance & Audit Committee for the period 25th May 2022 to 24th May 2027 
in order to satisfy the requirement of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
 
13.1 to approve the recommendation of the Governance and Audit 

Committee to appoint the following lay persons to the Governance 
and Audit Committee for the period 25th May 2022 to 24th May 2027: 
Mrs. Julie James; 
Mr. Malcolm MacDonald; 
Mr. David MacGregor;  

 
13.2 to note that the Authority would re-advertise for the remaining Lay 

Person vacancy. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY COMMITTEE MEMBER OF 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To re-appoint Town Councillor Philip Rogers of St. Clears Town 
Council as the Community Committee Member of the Standards 
Committee until the end of his current term of office as a Town 
Councillor. 

Reasons:  

Councillor Roger’s previous term of office as a member of the 
Standards Committee came to an end on the 5th May 2022 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NO  

Include date of Cttee (if known and any observations here or within the Consultations 
section) 

Exec. Board Decision Required                      NO 

Council Decision Required                           YES  

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: -    Councillor Linda Evans 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

 
Head of Administration 

and Law 
 

Legal Services Manager 

Tel: 01267 224018 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

COUNCIL 
22ND JUNE 2022 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
COUNCIL 

22ND JUNE 2022 
 

 

APPOINTMENT OF A COMMUNITY COMMITTEE MEMBER OF 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Regulation 4 of the Standards Committees (Wales) Regulations 2001(‘the 2001 
Regulations’) requires a Standards Committee to have a Community Committee 
Member. 
 
Town Councillor Philip Rogers of St Clears Town Council was appointed to this 
role in 2017 until the end of his of office as a Town Councillor. 
 
Town Councillor Rogers therefore ceased to be the Community Committee 
Member of the Standards Committee on the 5th May 2022. 
 
Town Councillor Rogers was returned unopposed as a Town Councillor in the 
May local government elections. 
 
Regulation 21A of the 2001 Regulations (as amended) permits a Community 
Committee Member to be re-appointed for a further term of office subject to Town 
and Community Councils in the area being consulted.  
 
This consultation has taken place and the responses received support the re-
appointment of Town Councillor Rogers. 
 
Full Council is therefore requested to re-appoint Town Councillor Phillip Rogers at 
a Community Member of the Standards Committee until the end of his current 
term of office as a Town Councillor. 
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO 

 

  

Page 48



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and 
[...]
 Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins and J. Tremlett. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillors D.M. Cundy and R. James 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
A. Williams, Head of Waste and Environmental Services; 
M. Roberts, Policy and Strategy Officer, Environmental and Enforcement; 
L. Morris, Senior Press Officer; 
L. Jenkins, Cabinet Support Officer; 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer (Observer); 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer (Minute Taker). 
 
Virtual Meeting:- 10:00am - 10:42am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

Emlyn Dole 9. 9 - Business Rates - Retail, 
Leisure and Hospitality Rates 
Relief Scheme 2022/23 
 

He owns a hairdressing salon 
and a holiday let 

Hazel Evans 10. 9 - Business Rates - Retail, 
Leisure and Hospitality Rates 
Relief Scheme 2022/23 

11.  

A close member of her family 
has a business in the County. 

Philip Hughes 12. 9 - Business Rates - Retail, 
Leisure and Hospitality Rates 
Relief Scheme 2022/23 

He owns a Bed and Breakfast 
Guest House in the County.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 6.1



 

 
 

Jane Tremlett 13. 9 - Business Rates - Retail, 
Leisure and Hospitality Rates 
Relief Scheme 2022/23 

14.  

She has a business within the 
County. 

Linda Evans 15. 9 - Business Rates - Retail, 
Leisure and Hospitality Rates 
Relief Scheme 2022/23 

16.  

A close member of her family 
has a business in the County. 

 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET H
[...]
e (People Management & Performance) 
N. Daniel, Head of ICT and Corporate Policy 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
L. Morris, Senior Press Officer 
L. Jenkins, Cabinet Support Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00  - 10.12 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
CABINET HELD ON THE 14TH MARCH 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on the 14th March 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6.2



 

 
 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE (NONE RECEIVED) 

 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item as the report contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

8. ASSET PURCHASE - PENDINE SLIPWAY CARPARK AND WINCH HOUSE 
 

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referr
[...]
er the forthcoming weeks. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
 
6.1  that the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicator Report for 1st 

April 2021 to 31st December 2021 be received; 
 
6.2 to support the action to be taken by the Director of Corporate Services in 

respect of the increases in the Counterparty limits; 
 
6.3 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that it ratifies 

the above decision [6.2] when it receives the Treasury Management 
Annual Report for approval in due course.  

 
7. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	4.1 2ND MARCH, 2022
	4.2 9TH MARCH, 2022
	4.3 25TH MAY, 2022
	5 APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY COMMITTEE MEMBER OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE.
	6.1 14TH MARCH 2022
	6.2 28TH MARCH 2022
	6.3 11TH APRIL 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 JUNE 2022  
 

PRESENT: Councillor R.E. Evans 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
K.V. Broom P. Cooper M.D. Cranham B. Davies 
L. Davies S.L. Davies L.D. Evans N. Evans 
J.P. Hart P.M. Hughes R. James D. Jones 
K. Madge M. Palfreman D. Price S.L. Rees 
B.A.L. Roberts E. Skinner E.G. Thomas J. Tremlett 

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
S.M. Allen L.R. Bowen J.M. Charles D.M. Cundy 
S.A. Curry A. Davies C.A. Davies W.R.A. Davies 
T.A.J. Davies C. Davies G. Davies H.L. Davies 
K. Davies T. Davies M. Donoghue A. Evans 
D.C. Evans H.A.L. Evans W.T. Evans S. Godfrey-Coles 
A.D. Harries T.M. Higgins J.K. Howell P. Hughes-Griffiths 
J.D. James M. James J.P. Jenkins G.H. John 
B.W. Jones A.C. Jones H. Jones A. Lenny 
M.J.A. Lewis A. Leyshon A.G. Morgan D. Owen 
B.D.J. Phillips E. Rees E.M.J.G. Schiavone J. Seward 
H.B. Shepardson R. Sparks D. Thomas G.B. Thomas 
M. Thomas F. Walters P.T. Warlow J. Williams  
 
Also Present (In Person): 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
N. Daniel, Head of ICT and Corporate Policy 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
C.J. Warwick, Digital Support Engineer 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
A. Williams, Head of Waste and Environmental Services 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
L. Jenkins, Cabinet Support Officer 
J. Hawker, Digital Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 10.50 am 
 



 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L.M Davies, G.R. Jones, 
N. Lewis and A. Vaughan-Owen.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

R. E. Evans 9.1 - The Labour Group 
has nominated Councillor 
Rob Evans to take their 
vacant seat on The Mid 
And West Wales Fire & 
Rescue Authority 

Personal Interest – nominated for 
appointment.  

 
3. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 

 The Chair conveyed sincere condolences to the family of former Councillor 
Penny Edwards.  Penny passed away on Sunday 22nd May after a period 
of ill health.  Penny represented the Hengoed Ward until the elections in 
May. 

 

 Condolences also conveyed to the family of former Councillor John 
Edwards who represented the Saron Ward up until the local government 
elections in 2012. 

 

 The Chair paid tribute to Phil Bennett who passed away on  the 12th June.  
He had won 29 caps for Wales between 1969 and 1978 and played 413 
games for the Scarlets.  It was advised that a service of remembrance 
would take place at Parc y Scarlets on Friday, June 24, starting at 11am 
with a public service to follow at Holy Trinity Church, Felinfoel, at 1pm. 

 

 The Chair announced that he had recently had the pleasure of attending a 
reception at parliament to mark the beginning of Armed Forces week 
2022.  He had also attended the Women’s Tour of Britain Cycling event.  

 

 Councillor Alun Lenny, with the Chair’s permission extended his 
congratulations to Joe Allen and the Wales National Football Team on 
their success in reaching the World Cup in Qatar.  Also, Josh Sheehan 
(Bolton Wanderers) who has had three caps for Wales and is currently our 
fringe player due to injury.  

 

 Councillor Edward Thomas with the Chair’s permission extended his 
congratulations to Ysgol Gynradd Llandeilo who were selected to 
represent Wales at the Jubilee concert in Royal Albert Hall.  
Congratulations were also extended to Llandeilo RFC, one of the founders 
of the WRU who were celebrating their 150th anniversary this year. They 
undertook a cycle ride of 304 miles in support of Noah’s Ark Appeal and 
Prostrate Cancer.  Councillor Thomas also thanked the children of 
Llandeilo for taking part in the Urdd Eisteddfod in Denbigh. 

 



 

 The Leader with the Chair’s permission outlined the efforts being taken by 
the residents of Carmarthenshire and the Authority in providing assistance 
to the Ukraine refugees. The Leader stated that there were 80 sponsors 
under the Homes for Ukraine scheme. Over 30 children had already 
started in school.  Some Ukraine families had also been provided with 
short term accommodation and the Authority was providing a range of 
services and support.  In conclusion the Leader conveyed to all Ukraine 
families here that Carmarthenshire stands with them, are by their side and 
would do whatever could be done to support them.  
 
The Leader mentioned the Residents’ Survey which would be going live 
shortly.  The Leader stated that the Authority was seeking the view of 
residents on all areas of performance and to inform future planning.  The 
important findings would be shared across every level of the organisation 
to shape decision making.  The Leader urged that all residents go on-line 
to complete the survey.   
 
The Leader also stated that that the first Group Leaders meeting had been 
held to discuss partnership working and that he was grateful for the 
positive nature of the meeting.  

 
The Leader concluded with how the cost-of-living crisis was impacting 
everybody. Experts had predicted that a home in Wales could see an 
increase of £600 in living costs this year.  He stated that there was no 
easy answer to address this however there were steps that Westminster 
and Welsh Government could take to tackle the situation. The Leader 
advised that he was happy to work with other Authorities to lobby 
Westminster and to work with Welsh Government.  

 
4. TO APPROVE AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

COUNCIL MEETINGS HELD ON THE:- 
 
4.1. 2ND MARCH, 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Council held on the 2nd 

March, 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 
4.2. 9TH MARCH, 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Council held on the 9th 
March, 2022 be signed as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Cllr. 
J.P. Jenkins in the list of attendees. 
 
4.3. 25TH MAY, 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Council held on the 25th May, 
2022 be signed as a correct record. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY COMMITTEE MEMBER OF STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE. 
 



 

Council considered a report which recommended that Councillor Philip Rogers of 
St Clears Town Council be re-appointed as Community Committee Member of 
the Standards Committee until the end of his current term of office as a Town 
Councillor. Regulation 4 of the Standards Committees (Wales) Regulations 2001 
requires that a Standards Committee had a Community Committee Member.  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Philip Rogers be re-appointed as Community 
Committee Members of the Standards Committee until the end of his 
current term of office as a Town Councillor. 
 

6. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD ON 
THE:- 
 
6.1. 14TH MARCH 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the report of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 14th 

March, 2022 be received. 
 
6.2. 28TH MARCH 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the report of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 28th 

March, 2022 be received. 
 
6.3. 11TH APRIL 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the report of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 11th 

April, 2022 be received. 
 

7. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED). 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

8. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS (NONE RECEIVED). 
 
The Chair advised that no members questions had been received. 
 

9. TO APPROVE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF 
COMMITTEES:- 
 
9.1. THE LABOUR GROUP HAS NOMINATED COUNCILLOR  ROB EVANS 

TO TAKE THEIR VACANT SEAT ON THE MID AND WEST WALES 
FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the nomination of Councillor R.E Evans as 
one of the Labour Group’s representatives on Mid and West Wales Fire and 
Rescue Authority be approved. 
 
 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


